
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

24 August 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2011 at 1:30 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Economy Thematic CPP Group 25 May 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. PRESENTATION ON THE AGRICULTURE INDUSTRY/SRDP GRANT SCHEME 
  Presentation by Bill Dundas, Argyll and Western Isles Area, Rural Payments and 

Inspections, Scottish Government  
 

 5. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 6. COMPLETION AND DROP OUT RATES OF APPRENTICESHIPS 
  Report by Skills Development Scotland (to follow)  

 
 7. PARTNER UPDATES ON CPP PLAN 

 
 8. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 

 
  (a) Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
  (b) Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action Group (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED ON CPP WEB PAGES 
  Verbal report by Community Planning Manager  

 
 10. ARGYLL TIMBER TRANSPORT GROUP AND STRATEGIC TIMBER 

TRANSPORT FUNDING 
  Report by Transport Planner, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 11. CONTRACTING FOR GET READY FOR WORK 
  Report by Skills Development Scotland (to follow)  

 
 12. UPDATING OF SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  Verbal report by Community Planning Manager  

 
 13. ROAD EQUIVALENT TARIFF (RET) BRIEFING NOTE 
  Report by Strategic Transport Manager, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 14. THE ARGYLL AND BUTE RENEWABLE ALLIANCE - PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Development Projects and Renewables Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 15. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME(Pages 27 - 30) 
 

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
 John Binning, SPT Ishabel Bremner, ABC 
 David Cannon, Cal Mac Allan Comrie, SPT 
 Douglas Cowan, HIE (Thematic Lead) Linda Haig, ACHA 
 Bill Stewart, SEN Councillor Alister MacAlister, ABC 
 Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, ABC Councillor Alex McNaughton, ABC 
 Anthony Standing, SDS Frances Webster, SDS 
 Robert Pollock, ABC Councillor Elaine Robertson, ABC 
 Councillor Ron Simon, ABC (Chair) 
 
 Shirley MacLeod, ABC Eileen Wilson, CPP 
 Jonathan Welch, ABC David Clements, ABC 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the MEMBERS ROOM, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Alister MacAlister 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Douglas Cowan, HIE (Thematic Lead) 
 Anthony Standing, Skills Development Scotland 
 Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland 
 Bill Stewart, ABSEN 
  
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
 Audrey Martin, Senior Planning/Development Officer 
 Mike Johnston, Best Value Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Donald MacMillan, 
Councillor Elaine Robertson, David Cannon, Caledonian MacBrayne and 
Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 23 
February 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
   

Consideration was given to the proposed revised contents and layout of 
the Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that apart from HIE no feedback from Partners had been 

received on measures they would like included on the Scorecard; 
and  

 
2. Agreed the new layout and that a further request should be made to 

Partners to also include some key indicators and that the contents of 
the Scorecard will be finalised and signed off at the next meeting in 
August 2011. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 5. AGRICULTURE INDUSTRY IN ARGYLL AND BUTE/SRDP 
   

As Bill Dundas from the Scottish Government had not arrived to give his 
presentation it was agreed to invite him to attend the next meeting in 
August 2011. 
 

 6. YOUTH DESTINATIONS/MODERN APPRENTICESHIPS AND GET 
READY FOR WORK AND TRAINING FOR WORK EMPLOYABILITY 
PROGRAMMES 

   
Anthony Standing of Skills Development Scotland (SDS) gave a very 
informative presentation on the results of the survey carried out in 
October 2010 on School Leaver Destinations for Argyll and Bute based on 
2009/10 leavers and also information on the different types of Modern 
Apprenticeships available across Argyll and Bute and the take up of these 
by 16 – 19 year olds and the 20+ age group.   
 
Anthony also provided an update on the contracts for the Get Ready for 
Work employability programme for 16 – 19 year olds and Training for 
Work employability programme for unemployed adults or those under 
threat of redundancy and confirmed that Argyll Training had been 
awarded both these contracts.   
 
He also responded to a number of questions arising from his presentation 
and referred to a piece of work Skills Development Scotland were 
currently undertaking on Bute in which they were gathering information on 
why unemployment figures were rising on the island even though HIE had 
heard from employers that they were having a difficulty in employing and 
retaining staff at appropriate levels.  
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and that a copy of the full 

survey report on School Leaver Destinations would be circulated to 
the Group by SDS along with a copy of the results of the follow up 
survey currently being undertaken and due for publication in June 
2011; 

 
2. Noted the contents of the SDS Service Level Agreement with Argyll 

and Bute Council and Work Plan for 2011/12; 
 
3. Noted that SDS would provide for the next meeting a report on 

completion rates and drop out rates in respect of Apprenticeships; 
and 

 
4. Agreed that it would be useful to track on a monthly basis the take 

up of Modern Apprenticeships on the Economy Thematic CPP 
Scorecard and that other measures in respect of School Leaver 
Destinations could be tracked on an annual basis. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 7. PARTNER UPDATES ON CPP PLAN 
   

Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Business Gateway 
 
Ishabel Bremner reported that for the last financial year 2010/11, business 
start ups supported was 159 exceeding the target of 135 by 18%.  This is 
an increase of 19% points on last year’s (2009/10) figure of 133 business 
start ups supported.  The start ups supported by area are broken down as 
follows: 
 

• 27 MAKI versus a target of 27; compared with 33 last year 

• 26 OLI versus a target of 26; compared with 15 last year 

• 35 B&C versus a target of 26; compared with 24 last year 

• 71 H&L versus a target of 56; compared with 61 last year 
 
She also advised that 91 workshops and 87 Meet the Adviser events were 
delivered across the area during 2010/11. 
 
She confirmed that the Competitive Business Growth Programme pilot 
was gaining momentum and that she would report further on this at the 
end of the pilot in September. 
 
Renewables 
 
In terms of renewables Audrey Martin gave an update on the following:- 
 
Renewable Energy Action Plan – looking at key actions and seeking to 
delivery these in partnership with HIE and the industry. 
 
CPP Offshore Wind Renewables Event which was well attended. 
 
Development of a renewables interactive map available on Argyll and 
Bute Council’s website. 
 
Working with An Suidhe to facilitate the process of delivering of a range of 
community benefits in association with their operating wind farms. 
 
Energy Event in Aberdeen – international event with over 500 exhibits 
including a joint stand by the Council and HIE. 
 
Tiree Master Planning Project – working in partnership with Marine 
Scotland, the Crown Estate, HIE and developers to map processes in 
consultation with the local community over the next 6 months . 
 
Working in partnership with HIE on a National Renewables Infrastructure 
Plan. 
 

Page 3



Argyll and Bute Renewable Alliance – the formation of which was a key 
action outlined within the CPP Renewable Energy Action Plan.  Its 
inaugural meeting was held in March 2011 and brought together key 
partners including Argyll and Bute Council, the Scottish Government, 
Marine Scotland, HIE, Scottish Power Renewables, Scottish and 
Southern Energy, Crown Estate Commission and Skills Development 
Scotland and where there was a good level of engagement and buy in to 
the process. 
 
HIE 
 
Machrihanish 
 
Douglas confirmed that a new joint venture company (Scottish and 
Southern Energy and Marsh Wind Technology Ltd) has completed the 
purchase of the Skykon wind turbine tower manufacturing and assembly 
plant at Machrihanish, Campbeltown from its Administrators bringing real 
international players physically into Argyll and Bute. 
 
Targets 
 
Douglas confirmed that HIE met the majority of their targets last year and 
that this year their targets will be on impact type measurements and that 
he will arrange for these to be made available on Pyramid. 
 
Dunstaffnage 
 
Douglas advised that there had been little tangible progress since the last 
meeting and that they hoped to have a contractor in place by late August 
2011. 
 
SDS 
 
See item 6 of this Minute. 
 
Argyll and Bute Scottish Enterprise Network (ABSEN) 
 
Bill Stewart advised that as this was his first meeting he would be able to 
provide a more comprehensive report to the next meeting.  He referred to 
the work carried out by ABSEN including providing information and 
training; improving procurement practices in the public sector; and 
strengthening links with national agencies.  He advised that they were in 
the process of carrying out an Evaluation Survey which had last been 
undertaken in 2009.  He confirmed that membership had increased over 
the last year and advised that two Regional meetings had been held this 
year and that the plan was to hold four meetings per year.  He also 
advised that ABSEN’s annual conference would be held in October. 
 
Bill confirmed that he would liaise with Ishabel on identifying some 
meaningful measures to be included on the Economy Thematic CPP 
Scorecard. 
 
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
Noted the updates provided by Partners. 
 

 8. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
 

  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
FORUM 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and Bute 

Strategic Housing and Communities Forum during the period 
November 2010 to April 2011 and the key challenges and 
actions to be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. As Housing had a significant impact on the economy and the 

construction industry agreed that the theme for the November 
meeting should be Housing and Planning. 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and 
Communities Forum dated 17 May 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LEADER LOCAL ACTION GROUP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and the Islands 
LEADER Local Action Group during the period December 2010 to 
April 2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action 
Group dated 17 May 2011, submitted) 
 

  (c) ARGYLL AND BUTE RENEWABLE ALLIANCE 
    

See item 7 – Partner Updates on CPP Plan. 
 

 9. INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED ON CPP WEB PAGES 
   

In the absence of Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager it was 
agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 10. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

Consideration was given to the future work programme of the Economy 
Thematic CPP Group. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the following items would be included on the agenda of 

the next meeting on 31 August 2011:- 
 

Report on Outcome of evaluation of RET 
 
Partner Updates 
 
Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard 
 
Presentation by Bill Dundas on Agriculture Industry in Argyll and 
Bute 
 
Strategic Timber Transport Funding 
 
Highlight and Exception Reports 
 
Information to be included on CPP Web Pages 
 
Presentation by HITRANS (provisional) 

 
2. Agreed that the theme for the November meeting would be Housing 

and Planning. 
 

Page 6



Strategic Partnership Highlight 

& Exception Report 
 

Strategic Partnership 
(Name of Partnership you 

are reporting on) 

ARGYLL & BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING & 

COMUNITIES FORUM 

CPP Thematic Group 
(i.e Economy, Environment 

or Social Affairs) 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS 

CPP Outcome (please 

select – you can select more 

than one outcome) 

 

Please refer to attached 

table for more detail on each 

CPP Outcome. 

 

CPP/CP01 – competitive and successful businesses 

 

 

CPP/CP02 – sustainable economic assets 

 
CPP/CP03 – vibrant towns that are centres of economic 

growth 

CPP/CP04 – promoting our cultural, social and natural heritage 

 

CPP/CP05 – Utilising our environment to create employment 

and prosperity 

 
CPP/CP06 – Protecting our unique area 

 

CPP/CP07 – services are planned and delivered based on local 

need 

 

CPP/C
[...]
liott  Argyll and the Islands LEADER Project Coordinator 

Date 22/8/11 
 

Please complete and return to: 

Environment Melissa.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Economy Fiona.mccallum@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Social Affairs Fiona.mccallum@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 

If you require any more information please contact  

 

Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

25 West King Street 

Helensburgh 

G84 8UW 

Tel: 01436 658726 

Mob: 07769968098 

Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 

DEVELOPMENT& INFRASTRUCTURE 31st August 2011 
 

 
 
Argyll Timber Transport Group (ATTG) and Strategic Timber Transport Funding - 
Briefing Note for Economy Thematic CPP Group  

 
1.0    Argyll Timber Transport Group (ATTG) 
 

1.1 The ATTG is a voluntary forestry group consisting of partner organisations 
including Forestry Commission Scotland, Argyll & Bute Council, private 
forestry sector, local hauliers, Community Council’s and Loch Lomond and 
The Trossachs National Park.   

1.2 The ATTG is one of 7 regional timber transport groups in Scotland and is 
recognised within the industry as being one of the most pro-active and 
successful groups in the country. 

1.3 The full ATTG meets twice annually with smaller Sub-Group meetings 
occurring monthly between Council Officers and the ATTG Project Officer 
and Chair. 

1.4 Many forest areas in Argyll are served by minor roads which are not 
suitably constructed to accommodate large volumes of heavy vehicles and 
as such, timber haulage can have an impact on rural roads and on the 
communities that live close to haulage routes. 

1.5 One of the key aims of the ATTG is to encourage and improve industry and 
council liaison with regards to managing timber haulage on fragile road 
networks whilst sustaining an economically viable timber industry in Argyll. 

1.6 The role of the AT
[...]
 on the A819 
and C38 Kilmichael Glen. 

3.6 Another source of funding which has been utilised in the past is the Scottish 
Governments Freight Facilities Grant (FFG).  This was used to fund sea 
transport development in Argyll prior to the Timberlink project.  The Scottish 
Government have made £2m of FFG monies available for projects in 
2011/12. 

3.7 ERDF and SRDP are also funding streams which have been used for 
timber related projects (e.g. in forest haul route construction and minor 
public road spend 2003 – 2006 in a combined project totalling £2.4M) in 
Argyll. 
 

4.0 ATTG Project Officer  
 

4.1 The ATTG Project Officer post is jointly funded (£30k pa total) by 
stakeholder contributions and the STTS.  A key role of the ATTG Project 

Page 16



Officer is to liaise with stakeholders regularly, identify potential projects and 
then support and develop STTS/other grant applications.  Given the 
success of the ATTG in accessing external funding in recent years it is 
considered essential that funding for the Project Officers post is retained 
moving forward.  

4.2 In practice the Argyll Project Officer is very much in liaison with the forest 
industry and the Council, and can help advise, administer and monitor the 
implementation of mutually agreed timber traffic management plans to help 
sustain both the sensitive roads, and the forest industry, where these routes 
are essential to the industry and the rural community. 

 
For further information and clarification contact Jonathan Welch, Transport Planner, Manse 
Brae 01546 604329. 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 

DEVELOPMENT& INFRASTRUCTURE 31st August 2011 
 

 
 
Road Equivalent Tariff (RET) Briefing Note for Economy Thematic CPP Group 

 
 1. Summary 

This report advises of the background to the Scottish Government’s RET 
pilot, the impact to date on those communities involved and the costs of 
extending th
[...]
l trips generated.  
If RET was extended but no additional demand could be 
accommodated, then the loss of revenue is estimated at £21 million 
pa.   
 

6.2 The Scottish Government Ferries Division have advised that a paper 
regarding the future of RET is currently with the Minister for 
Transport for consideration.   
 

 
For further information contact Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation Manager, Manse Brae 
01546 604190 or Jonathan Welch, Transport Planner, Manse Brae 01546 604329. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee   
Date: 24th August 2011  

 

 
 

The Argyll and Bute Renewable Alliance – Progress Report   

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Renewable Energy sector has the potential to fundamentally 

and positively transform the economy and communities of Argyll 
and Bute.  In order to achieve this outcome the Renewable Energy 
Action Plan (REAP), approved by the CPP 16th June 2010, was 
developed from a key action in the Argyll and Bute Community 
Plan 2009-2013, to facilitate a co-ordinated partnership approach 
to renewable development in Argyll and Bute.  One of the key 
actions identified within the REAP to facilitate this co-ordinated 
approach, was the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Renewable 
Alliance (ABRA).   
 

 1.2 The ABRA terms of reference, drawn up in consultation with 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise, were presented to the CPP 
Management Committee 15th December 2010 for endorsement.   
 

 1.3 Following this, formal invitations were distributed to all proposed 
members, as stated in the terms of reference.  A positive response 
was received from all partners, and subsequently the inaugural 
meeting was progressed 18th March 2011, at which it was agreed 
to hold three meetings per annum.  The second meeting was 
recently held 22nd June, and the final in 2011 is scheduled for 28th 
October.  Progress reports shall be submitted followin
[...]
eport on completion and 
drop out rates in respect 

of Apprenticeships. 

 

Info to be included on 
CPP Web Pages 

 X 
Continued to next 

meeting. 
 

X  

HITRANS Presentation 
 

  X   

ABRA   X 
Progress Report  

 

SOA   X  
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a

g
e
 3

0

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	8a Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum
	8b Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action Group
	10 ARGYLL TIMBER TRANSPORT GROUP AND STRATEGIC TIMBER TRANSPORT FUNDING
	13 ROAD EQUIVALENT TARIFF (RET) BRIEFING NOTE
	14 THE ARGYLL AND BUTE RENEWABLE ALLIANCE - PROGRESS REPORT
	15 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon  (Chair) 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Douglas Cowan, Highland and Islands Enterprise (Thematic Lead) 
 Robert Pollock, Argyll and Bute Council 
 David Cannon, Calendonian MacBrayne 
 Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 Bill Stewart, Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Jonathan Welch, Transport Planner 
 Mike Johnston, Best Value Officer 
 Bill Dundas, SG Rural Payments and Inspections Directorate 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Elaine Robertson, 
Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland, Anthony Standing, Skills 
Development Scotland and David McGilp, Visit Scotland. 
 
Having noted the apologies of both Frances Webster and Anthony 
Standing, it was agreed to continue consideration of the reports regarding 
Completion and Drop Out Rates of Apprenticeships and Contracting for 
Get Ready for Work to the next meeting of the Group scheduled to take 
place on 29 November 2011. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 25 
May 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION ON THE AGRICULTURE INDUSTRY/SRDP GRANT 
SCHEME 

   
The Group welcomed Bill Dundas to the meeting and heard a very 
informative presentation from him on Agriculture in Argyll and Bute.  He 
presented some statistical information in respect of Agriculture in Argyll 
and Bute ranging from the numbers and different types of farming/crofts 
across the area as well as employment figures.  He also advised on the 
challenges faced by the industry as well as the opportunities in the current 



economic climate.  Bill also provided information on the SRDP Grant 
Scheme, a programme for delivering public support to land managers and 
communities of rural Scotland from 2007 – 2013.  
 
Bill also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the presentation. 
 

 5. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
  Consideration was given to the new layout and content of the Economy 

Thematic CPP Group Scorecard on Pyramid which provided links to the 
EDAP 2011 and included a number of Economic Indicators. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents and agreed that a hard copy of current information 
would be circulated to the Group in advance of the next meeting. 
 

 6. PARTNER UPDATES ON CPP PLAN 
   

Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
CHORD Programme 
 
Robert Pollock advised on progress with each of the following projects:- 
 
Rothesay - he advised that good progress was being made with the 
Rothesay Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) and that £2.6m had been 
secured for the regeneration of Rothesay.  He also advised that the FBC 
for the redevelopment and refurbishment of Rothesay Pavilion was now 
complete.   
 
Helensburgh  - the Council planned to invest £6.5m in Helensburgh for 
environmental, streetscape and waterfront improvements and that the 
FBC was going before the Council’s Executive in September 2011 for 
approval.   
 
Campbeltown – he advised that work had begun on the Old Schoolhouse 
in Campbeltown with funding from Campbeltown THI and ERDF and he 
also referred to the reconfiguration of the Kinloch Road and confirmed 
that the land transfer agreement had been concluded with ACHA allowing 
the Campbeltown Infrastructure improvements for road and harbour 
facilities to move forward. 
 
Dunoon – Robert referred to a successful workshop which had been held 
in Dunoon on 30 August 2011 to look at developing the FBC for Dunoon 
and advised that approximately £9m of investment was planned to 



refurbish the Queens Hall and landscaping around this, road realignment 
and that harbour facilities including the old Dunoon Pier would also be 
looked at. 
 
The Lorn Arc Project 
 
Robert advised the Group of a Scottish Government and Scottish Futures 
Trust initiative to deliver economic growth by enabling Local Authorities to 
fund public infrastructure to encourage regeneration and growth.  The 
approach is known as Tax Incremental Finance and Robert advised of the 
Council’s bid for TIF Funding which relates to infrastructure investment 
that will stimulate the economic development within Oban (the extension 
of Oban’s North pier and the road infrastructure) which was submitted on 
19 August 2011 following approval by the Executive on 11 August 2011. 
He advised that this package of infrastructure has been named the Lorn 
Arc and will aim to stimulate economic development in the Oban, 
Dunstaffnage, Dunbeg, North Connel and Barcaldine area.   He 
concluded that confirmation on whether or not the Council’s bid would be 
successful to enable to progress to the development of a business case 
for the project would be known towards the end of September 2011. 
 
Renewables 
 
Robert advised that the second meeting of the Argyll and Bute Renewable 
Alliance (ABRA) had taken place on 22 June 2011 and that this meeting 
had focussed on issues relating to transmission (capacity and charging), 
the work undertaken by the HIE Renewables team and port and 
infrastructure requirements relating to the off-shore wind sector. 
 
Business Gateway 
 
Ishabel Bremner advised that for the first quarter of 2011/12, business 
start ups supported was 33 against a target of 35 and that they were 
broken down as follows: 
 

• 6 MAKI versus a target of 7; compared with 4 last year 

• 3 OLI versus a target of 7; compared with 11 last year 

• 3 B & C versus a target of 7; compared with 15 last year 

• 17 H & L versus a target of 14; compared with 19 last year 
 
She also advised that the number of existing businesses supported with 
advice or workshops was 115 (excluding H & L) in the first quarter of 
2011/12 and that they were broken down as follows: 
 

• 58 MAKI versus an annual target of 84 

• 46 OLI versus an annual target of 83 

• 11 B&C versus an annual target of 83 
 
Ishabel also advised that this quarter saw the launch of pilot Procurement 
workshops in Oban, Dunoon, Inveraray and Islay.  These were co-
ordinated by Business Gateway but delivered by the Council’s 
Procurement Team.  In total, 36 people attended and feedback was 



excellent with over 92% of the feedback sheets completed rating the 
event as good or excellent. 
 
Cal Mac 
 
David Cannon advised that Cal Mac had been won the Public Transport 
Operator of the Year Award for the second year running.  He also advised 
of the new ship which had been delivered to Islay.  He confirmed that 
CMAL were progressing with works at Kennacraig, Port Ellen and Port 
Askaig.  In respect of the Dunoon – Gourock passenger ferry, he 
confirmed that David MacBrayne Subsidiaries had won the contract and 
that they were faced with running a passenger only service from vehicular 
services and thanked Argyll and Bute Council for their support with this.  
He referred to the positive meeting held on 23 August 2011 with Argyll 
and Bute Council, Inverclyde Council and other interested parties 
regarding the ferry service and advised of a steering group that had been 
set up to look at infrastructure requirements.  He reported that they had 
successfully transported 7,000 passengers to the Cowal Games on 27 
August 2011.  David also confirmed that a letter of support for the 
Council’s bid for TIF funding was being sent from Cal Mac to the Scottish 
Minister. 
 
Argyll and Bute Scottish Enterprise Network (ABSEN) 
 
Bill Stewart advised that he was currently involved with arrangements for 
the ABSEN AGM and Conference being held in Rothesay on 5, 6 ad 7 
October 2011.  He referred to workshops that ABSEN had run for  
Children and Families and Recycling Groups.  He advised that ABSEN 
continued to support new, existing and potential Social Enterprises and 
that 7 new Members had joined in the last 3 months which exceeded 
targets. 
 
Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 
Jane MacLeod confirmed that they were also in the process of writing a 
letter supporting the Council’s bid for TIF funding and that this would be 
forwarded to the Scottish Minister in the next few days.  She advised that 
it was too early to report figures from Members and that more information 
would be available at the next meeting.  Jane also referred to the Housing 
summit held in Inveraray on 26 August 2011 which looked at housing and 
construction problems across Argyll and Bute.  She advised on a number 
of issues that had been raised including Procurement and the issue of 
community benefit clauses.  She confirmed that a list of the issues raised 
would be drawn up and forwarded to the Scottish Government. 
 
HIE 
 
Douglas Cowan confirmed that Wind Towers Ltd were now up and 
running at the wind turbine tower manufacturing and assembly plant  in 
Machrihanish.  He advised that HIE were currently working with the 
community on the disposal of the base at Machrihanish and he also 
referred to the European Marine Science Park.  Douglas  also advised 
that he expected the new Scottish Government Economic Strategy in a 



couple of weeks.  In respect of customer facing tourism businesses 
reports on visitor numbers were mixed.  He advised that margins were 
getting tighter and profitability was down a bit.  He reported that 
engineering, energy and business services were doing well across HIE 
and that businesses involved in exporting have seen particularly high 
growth. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted Partner updates. 
 
(Reference: Highlight and Exception report by Argyll and Bute Social 
Enterprise Network dated 18 August 2011, submitted)  
 

 7. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
 

  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
FORUM 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and Bute 
Strategic Housing and Communities Forum during the period April – 
July 2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and 
Communities Forum dated 28 July 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LEADER LOCAL ACTION GROUP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and the Islands 
Local Action Group during the period  1 May – 31 July 2011 and the 
key challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action 
Group dated 22 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 Bill Dundas and Jane MacLeod left the meeting. 
 

 8. INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED ON CPP WEB PAGES 
   

Eileen Wilson confirmed that the Thematic pages were now on the 
Council website and that more information on the activities being looked 
at by the Thematic Groups needed to be included and that it would be 



useful to look at the best way of populating the Thematic pages with this 
information. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that at the end of each future meeting of the Group a decision 
would be taken on whether or not any items discussed at the meeting 
should be included on the Thematic pages of the Council website and that 
information on these items would be forwarded to the Web team for 
inclusion on the web page. 
 

 9. ARGYLL TIMBER TRANSPORT GROUP AND STRATEGIC TIMBER 
TRANSPORT FUNDING 

   
Jonathan Welch spoke to the terms of his report which provided 
information on the Argyll Timber Transport Group, Agreed Routes Map 
and Pre Conditions, Strategic Timber Transport Funding and the role of 
the Argyll Timber Transport Group Project Officer. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Transport Planner, Argyll and Bute Council, 
submitted) 
 

 10. UPDATING OF SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
   

Eileen Wilson confirmed that Officers were currently looking at combining 
the CPP and SOA for 2012/13 which would be more outcome driven.  She 
explained that the plan was for this to be a one year document and that it 
would be ready to implement by April 2012.  She confirmed that once the 
new Council was in place following the May 2012 elections the combined 
Plan would be revisited. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the update and that a further report would be brought on progress 
with this to the next meeting. 
 

 11. ROAD EQUIVALENT TARIFF (RET) BRIEFING NOTE 
   

Consideration was given to a report advising of the background to the 
Scottish Government’s RET pilot, the impact to date on those 
communities involved and the costs of extending the pilot in the future.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Strategic Transport Manager, Argyll and Bute 
Council, submitted) 
 



 12. THE ARGYLL AND BUTE RENEWABLE ALLIANCE - PROGRESS 
REPORT 

   
Consideration was given to a progress report on the Argyll and Bute 
Renewable Alliance which had previously been before the CPP 
Management Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Development Projects and Renewables Manager, 
Argyll and Bute Council, submitted) 
 

 13. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

Consideration was given to the future work programme of the Economy 
Thematic CPP Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the following items would be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting on 29 November 2011:- 
 
Partner Updates 
Performance Management – Scorecard 
Future Work Programme 
Highlight and Exception Reports 
Completion and Drop Out Rates of Apprenticeships 
Contracting for Get Ready for Work 
Info to be included on Thematic web page 
SOA/CPP 
Rural Broadband 
 
The Chair advised that consideration would be given to moving the 
Theme of Housing and Planning to the February 2012 meeting. 
 


